

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SUO MOTO WRIT PETITION(CIVIL) No(s). 5/2025

IN RE: "CITY HOUNDED BY STRAYS, KIDS PAY PRICE" Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

IA No. 327644/25 in SLP(c) No. 14763/24 and
IA Nos. 305906/25, 305894/25, 306974/25 in SMW© No. 5/25

Date : 17-12-2025 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Parties : By Courts Motion, AOR

Ms. Nanita Sharma, PIP (Mentoned by)
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Chandra Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR
Ms. Disha Singh , AOR
Mr. Ankit Roy , AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Prabodh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Surjendu Sankar Das, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Sanjana Saddy , AOR
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal , AOR
Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Mumtaz Bhalla, AOR
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor , AOR
Mr. Gaurav Varma, AOR
M/S. Trilegal Advocates On Record, AOR
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Pratik R. Bombarde, AOR
Mr. Amit Verma , AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar Vikkey, AOR
Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR
Mr. Divyadeep Chaturvedi, AOR
Mr. Yashwant Singh, AOR
Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR
Ms. Sindoor Vnl, AOR
M/S. Subash Chandran & Kavitha Law Associates, AOR
Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Ms. Aditi Tripathi , AOR
Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR
Miss Kalra Sukhda Kishore, AOR
M/S. J & D Law Offices, AOR
Ms. Anasuya Choudhury, AOR
Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR
Mr. Tanvir Nayar, AOR
Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. T. V. George, AOR
Ms. Jyotika Kalra, AOR
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR
Mr. Rahul Khurana, AOR
Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR
Ms. Purti Gupta, AOR

M/S. Krishna & Nishani Law Chambers, AOR

Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv. (Mentioned by)

Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Adv.

M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. Udian Sharma, AOR

Ms. Neha Rathi, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

Intervenor-in-person, AOR

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR

Mr. Vivek Sharma , AOR

Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Not to be deleted from the date already
notified i.e. 18th December, 2025 (along with all the
applications).

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR